
There were 97 respondents to the Patient Survey questionnaire, with 63.54% female and 36.46% male. 96.70% of respondents stated that they attended their surgery 2 or more times per year.

Access to the surgery building received mixed results. Cutteslowe Surgery and Wolvercote Surgery scored very highly for access with 100% of respondents rating it as either very good or good. Respondents for Summertown Health Centre found access to the building more difficult with 21.88% scoring it as either fair or poor. Parking was a particular issue that was raised in the final comments section. 

Respondents rated the welcome and helpfulness of the receptionists at Cutteslowe Surgery very highly with 100% of respondents scoring it as either very good or good. Respondents found the welcome and helpfulness of the receptionists at Summertown Health Centre and Wolvercote Surgery a little more mixed with 8.33% scoring it as fair at Wolvercote Surgery and 19.67% scoring it as either fair or poor at Summertown Health Centre.  

Overall respondents were happy with the cleanliness of their surgery, with over 90% scoring it as either very good or good.

Access to the surgery by telephone had a mixed response. The majority of respondents were happy with telephone access at Cutteslowe Surgery, with 95% of respondents rating it as either very good or good. In contrast 16.13% of patients were dissatisfied with the telephone access available at Summertown Health Centre, rating it as poor. This was also mentioned by a number of respondents in the final comments section.

Respondents from Cutteslowe Surgery and Wolvercote Surgery were fairly pleased with the range of appointment times offered at their surgery, with 75% or more scoring it as either very good or good. However, there were a number of comments in the final section from respondents at Cutteslowe Surgery who find it difficult to get appointments and have to travel to Summertown Health Centre to see a Doctor. Respondents from Summertown Health Centre were less satisfied with the appointment times available, with over 50% rating them as either fair or poor.

The helpfulness of the receptionists on the phone scored well with 79% or more of respondents from each surgery rating them as either good or very good. 

80% or more of respondents found it easy to book an urgent Doctors appointment. Respondents found it harder to book routine Doctors appointments, particularly at Summertown Health Centre, where 43.55% scored this as either fair or poor. This was also highlighted in the comments section. 

The majority of respondents found making both urgent and routine Nurses appointments easy, with over 85% scoring this as either very good or good. 

For those respondents who use the surgery website, over 87% found the information and services available online to be either good or very good. 

Respondents from Cutteslowe Surgery and Wolvercote Surgery found it easy to speak to a Doctor or Nurse on the telephone with 100% rating this as either very good or good.  The majority of respondents from Summertown Health Centre also found it easy, however 16.98% or respondents did rate this as either fair or poor.

The text messaging service reminding patients about appointments scored well with 90% or more rating it as either very good or good. 

Respondents were generally happy with their appointments with a Doctor. 90% of respondents scored all aspects of their appointment as either very good or good. The one exception to this was the waiting times, which saw 28.33% of respondents at Summertown Health Centre rating it as either poor or fair. 

Satisfaction with Nurses appointments was good with only 5% or less of respondents scoring aspects of their appointment as poor. 

Table 1: OVERALL PATIENT RESULTS FOR EACH QUESTION

	Q1: Gender 
	
	
	
	
	

	Row Labels
	Male
	Female
	
	
	

	Cutteslowe
	38.10%
	61.90%
	
	
	

	Summertown
	32.81%
	67.19%
	
	
	

	Wolvercote
	54.55%
	45.45%
	
	
	

	Grand Total
	36.46%
	63.54%
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Q2: Age 
	
	
	
	
	

	Row Labels
	Under 18
	19-35
	36-50
	51-65
	66 or over

	Cutteslowe
	0.00%
	9.52%
	4.76%
	42.86%
	42.86%

	Summertown
	1.59%
	22.22%
	14.29%
	28.57%
	33.33%

	Wolvercote
	0.00%
	16.67%
	0.00%
	8.33%
	75.00%

	Grand Total
	1.04%
	18.75%
	10.42%
	29.17%
	40.63%

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Q3: How often do you use the surgery, including yourself or a dependent? 
	

	Row Labels
	Once a year or less
	2-5 times a year
	6-9 times a year
	10 or more times a year
	

	Cutteslowe
	0.00%
	33.33%
	19.05%
	47.62%
	

	Summertown
	5.17%
	36.21%
	22.41%
	36.21%
	

	Wolvercote
	0.00%
	91.67%
	0.00%
	8.33%
	

	Grand Total
	3.30%
	42.86%
	18.68%
	35.16%
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Q4: Access to the surgery building 
	
	
	

	Row Labels
	Very Good
	Good
	Fair
	Poor
	

	Cutteslowe
	85.71%
	14.29%
	0.00%
	0.00%
	

	Summertown
	43.75%
	34.38%
	15.63%
	6.25%
	

	Wolvercote
	75.00%
	25.00%
	0.00%
	0.00%
	

	Grand Total
	56.70%
	28.87%
	10.31%
	4.12%
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Q5: The welcome and helpfulness of the receptionists at the desk 
	

	Row Labels
	Very Good
	Good
	Fair
	Poor
	

	Cutteslowe
	95.24%
	4.76%
	0.00%
	0.00%
	

	Summertown
	39.34%
	40.98%
	14.75%
	4.92%
	

	Wolvercote
	83.33%
	8.33%
	8.33%
	0.00%
	

	Grand Total
	57.45%
	28.72%
	10.64%
	3.19%
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Q6: The cleanliness of the surgery 
	
	
	

	Row Labels
	Very Good
	Good
	Fair
	Poor
	

	Cutteslowe
	95.24%
	4.76%
	0.00%
	0.00%
	

	Summertown
	43.55%
	46.77%
	6.45%
	3.23%
	

	Wolvercote
	75.00%
	25.00%
	0.00%
	0.00%
	

	Grand Total
	58.95%
	34.74%
	4.21%
	2.11%
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Q7: Accessing the surgery by telephone 
	
	
	

	Row Labels
	Very Good
	Good
	Fair
	Poor
	

	Cutteslowe
	80.00%
	15.00%
	5.00%
	0.00%
	

	Summertown
	25.81%
	37.10%
	20.97%
	16.13%
	

	Wolvercote
	30.00%
	50.00%
	20.00%
	0.00%
	

	Grand Total
	38.04%
	33.70%
	17.39%
	10.87%
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Q8: The range of appointment times offered by the surgery 
	
	

	Row Labels
	Very Good
	Good
	Fair
	Poor
	

	Cutteslowe
	52.38%
	23.81%
	9.52%
	14.29%
	

	Summertown
	15.52%
	32.76%
	24.14%
	27.59%
	

	Wolvercote
	0.00%
	75.00%
	16.67%
	8.33%
	

	Grand Total
	21.98%
	36.26%
	19.78%
	21.98%
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Q9: The helpfulness of our receptionists on the telephone 
	
	

	Row Labels
	Very Good
	Good
	Fair
	Poor
	

	Cutteslowe
	90.00%
	10.00%
	0.00%
	0.00%
	

	Summertown
	38.10%
	41.27%
	17.46%
	3.17%
	

	Wolvercote
	66.67%
	25.00%
	8.33%
	0.00%
	

	Grand Total
	52.63%
	32.63%
	12.63%
	2.11%
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Q10: Making an appointment with the Doctor for an urgent matter 
	

	Row Labels
	Very Good
	Good
	Fair
	Poor
	

	Cutteslowe
	66.67%
	16.67%
	11.11%
	5.56%
	

	Summertown
	41.82%
	40.00%
	12.73%
	5.45%
	

	Wolvercote
	50.00%
	50.00%
	0.00%
	0.00%
	

	Grand Total
	48.19%
	36.14%
	10.84%
	4.82%
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Q11: Making an appointment with the Doctor for a routine matter 
	

	Row Labels
	Very Good
	Good
	Fair
	Poor
	

	Cutteslowe
	65.00%
	15.00%
	20.00%
	0.00%
	

	Summertown
	30.65%
	25.81%
	25.81%
	17.74%
	

	Wolvercote
	30.00%
	50.00%
	20.00%
	0.00%
	

	Grand Total
	38.04%
	26.09%
	23.91%
	11.96%
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Q12: Making an appointment with the Nurse for an urgent matter 
	

	Row Labels
	Very Good
	Good
	Fair
	
	

	Cutteslowe
	72.22%
	22.22%
	5.56%
	
	

	Summertown
	42.86%
	42.86%
	14.29%
	
	

	Wolvercote
	33.33%
	66.67%
	0.00%
	
	

	Grand Total
	50.00%
	39.39%
	10.61%
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


	Q13: Making an appointment with the Nurse for a routine matter 
	

	Row Labels
	Very Good
	Good
	Fair
	
	

	Cutteslowe
	73.68%
	21.05%
	5.26%
	
	

	Summertown
	38.89%
	51.85%
	9.26%
	
	

	Wolvercote
	45.45%
	54.55%
	0.00%
	
	

	Grand Total
	47.62%
	45.24%
	7.14%
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Q14: Making an appointment or ordering a repeat prescription via our web services 

	Row Labels
	Very Good
	Good
	Fair
	Poor
	

	Cutteslowe
	75.00%
	12.50%
	12.50%
	0.00%
	

	Summertown
	58.06%
	29.03%
	3.23%
	9.68%
	

	Wolvercote
	0.00%
	100.00%
	0.00%
	0.00%
	

	Grand Total
	60.00%
	27.50%
	5.00%
	7.50%
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Q15: The information provided on our website 
	
	
	

	Row Labels
	Very Good
	Good
	Fair
	Poor
	

	Cutteslowe
	66.67%
	33.33%
	0.00%
	0.00%
	

	Summertown
	36.36%
	51.52%
	9.09%
	3.03%
	

	Wolvercote
	0.00%
	100.00%
	0.00%
	0.00%
	

	Grand Total
	40.00%
	50.00%
	7.50%
	2.50%
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Q16: Being able to speak to a Doctor or Nurse by telephone 
	
	

	Row Labels
	Very Good
	Good
	Fair
	Poor
	

	Cutteslowe
	61.11%
	38.89%
	0.00%
	0.00%
	

	Summertown
	39.62%
	43.40%
	11.32%
	5.66%
	

	Wolvercote
	60.00%
	40.00%
	0.00%
	0.00%
	

	Grand Total
	46.05%
	42.11%
	7.89%
	3.95%
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Q17: Getting text message reminders about your appointment time 
	

	Row Labels
	Very Good
	Good
	Fair
	Poor
	

	Cutteslowe
	80.00%
	10.00%
	10.00%
	0.00%
	

	Summertown
	66.67%
	25.93%
	3.70%
	3.70%
	

	Wolvercote
	50.00%
	50.00%
	0.00%
	0.00%
	

	Grand Total
	69.23%
	23.08%
	5.13%
	2.56%
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Q18: The waiting time at the surgery to see the Doctor 
	
	

	Row Labels
	Very Good
	Good
	Fair
	Poor
	

	Cutteslowe
	66.67%
	23.81%
	9.52%
	0.00%
	

	Summertown
	16.67%
	55.00%
	23.33%
	5.00%
	

	Wolvercote
	0.00%
	100.00%
	0.00%
	0.00%
	

	Grand Total
	25.81%
	53.76%
	17.20%
	3.23%
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


	Q19: How the Doctor communicated with you 
	
	
	

	Row Labels
	Very Good
	Good
	Fair
	Poor
	

	Cutteslowe
	85.71%
	14.29%
	0.00%
	0.00%
	

	Summertown
	55.00%
	41.67%
	1.67%
	1.67%
	

	Wolvercote
	77.78%
	22.22%
	0.00%
	0.00%
	

	Grand Total
	64.44%
	33.33%
	1.11%
	1.11%
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Q20: How the Doctor addressed your problems 
	
	
	

	Row Labels
	Very Good
	Good
	Fair
	Poor
	

	Cutteslowe
	80.95%
	14.29%
	4.76%
	0.00%
	

	Summertown
	55.93%
	35.59%
	6.78%
	1.69%
	

	Wolvercote
	58.33%
	41.67%
	0.00%
	0.00%
	

	Grand Total
	61.96%
	31.52%
	5.43%
	1.09%
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Q21: The extent to which the Doctor involved you in decisions about your care 

	Row Labels
	Very Good
	Good
	Fair
	Poor
	

	Cutteslowe
	76.19%
	19.05%
	4.76%
	0.00%
	

	Summertown
	44.07%
	49.15%
	3.39%
	3.39%
	

	Wolvercote
	55.56%
	44.44%
	0.00%
	0.00%
	

	Grand Total
	52.81%
	41.57%
	3.37%
	2.25%
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Q22: Overall how you felt the appointment with the Doctor was 
	

	Row Labels
	Very Good
	Good
	Fair
	Poor
	

	Cutteslowe
	80.95%
	19.05%
	0.00%
	0.00%
	

	Summertown
	51.72%
	39.66%
	5.17%
	3.45%
	

	Wolvercote
	54.55%
	45.45%
	0.00%
	0.00%
	

	Grand Total
	58.89%
	35.56%
	3.33%
	2.22%
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Q23: The waiting time at the surgery to see the Nurse  
	
	

	Row Labels
	Very Good
	Good
	Fair
	Poor
	

	Cutteslowe
	100.00%
	0.00%
	0.00%
	0.00%
	

	Summertown
	30.00%
	60.00%
	8.00%
	2.00%
	

	Wolvercote
	27.27%
	72.73%
	0.00%
	0.00%
	

	Grand Total
	46.25%
	47.50%
	5.00%
	1.25%
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Q24: How the Nurse communicated with you 
	
	
	

	Row Labels
	Very Good
	Good
	Fair
	Poor
	

	Cutteslowe
	94.74%
	5.26%
	0.00%
	0.00%
	

	Summertown
	52.00%
	40.00%
	4.00%
	4.00%
	

	Wolvercote
	55.56%
	44.44%
	0.00%
	0.00%
	

	Grand Total
	62.82%
	32.05%
	2.56%
	2.56%
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


	Q25: How the Nurse addressed your problems 
	
	
	

	Row Labels
	Very Good
	Good
	Fair
	Poor
	

	Cutteslowe
	94.74%
	5.26%
	0.00%
	0.00%
	

	Summertown
	53.06%
	38.78%
	4.08%
	4.08%
	

	Wolvercote
	28.57%
	57.14%
	14.29%
	0.00%
	

	Grand Total
	61.33%
	32.00%
	4.00%
	2.67%
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Q26: The extent to which the Nurse involved you in decisions about your care 

	Row Labels
	Very Good
	Good
	Fair
	Poor
	

	Cutteslowe
	94.44%
	5.56%
	0.00%
	0.00%
	

	Summertown
	42.22%
	51.11%
	2.22%
	4.44%
	

	Wolvercote
	42.86%
	42.86%
	14.29%
	0.00%
	

	Grand Total
	55.71%
	38.57%
	2.86%
	2.86%
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Q27: Overall how you felt the appointment with the Nurse was 
	

	Row Labels
	Very Good
	Good
	Fair
	Poor
	

	Cutteslowe
	100.00%
	0.00%
	0.00%
	0.00%
	

	Summertown
	48.00%
	44.00%
	4.00%
	4.00%
	

	Wolvercote
	42.86%
	57.14%
	0.00%
	0.00%
	

	Grand Total
	60.53%
	34.21%
	2.63%
	2.63%
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THE SURGERY
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ACCESSING SERVICES
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THE DOCTORS APPOINTMENT
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THE NURSES APPOINTMENT
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THE NURSES APPOINTMENT
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THE NURSES APPOINTMENT
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Table 2: FINAL COMMENTS ABOUT EXPERIENCES OF USING THE SURGERY

	Surgery
	Final comments about experience of using the surgery

	Cutteslowe
	All good.

	
	As a disabled person it is so easy to get in and your girls are lovely and helpful. Always have time for me.

	
	Easy access for wheelchairs. Reception staff very helpful and pleasant at all times. 

	
	Have to wait too long to get an appointment with my GP (important that it is her as she knows my complex health problems). Often cannot make an appointment at all, and told to phone the following morning at 08.30. Often wait three weeks to see my GP, even then no choice of which surgery to go to. However, when I have very urgent problems, I have seen another GP fairly quickly. Summertown surgery still awful. No lift, embarrassing to make my GP come down (I’m disabled).

	
	I am always so very pleased that we have our Health Centre at Kendall Crescent and am always amazed by the care shown, at all times. 

	
	I find using Cutteslowe Surgery so different from Summertown. Nothing is too much trouble for your reception staff and is so much more of a personal service. Parking and access is far easier and it would be great to have Doctors there all of the time. Thank you to all of the staff and Doctors for all of their help.

	
	I have been delighted with everything and everybody I have come into contact with since I joined last August.

	
	I have used this practice for the last 16 years and am very happy with the Doctors and Nurses.

	
	Making an urgent appointment with GP is terrible. No spots at Cutteslowe at all. Few spots at Summertown are made available, only after waiting for a phone talk with a GP, and then it is only in Summertown (which requires long bus travel). Very hard with small children.

	
	Thank you for everything you have done for me and my family. You are the best.

	
	Very happy with the service provided. 

	Summertown
	All the Doctors and Nurses are very helpful. The reception staff are equally good.

	
	Although I’ve scored access by telephone 'good' - one has to be patient. I sense the line for 'hold' is always busy. Is there any way of improving this? At least the caller is not subjected to musical extracts while waiting!

	
	As I have to book appointments for my 3 teenage children as well, I would like to be able to do this online. 

	
	Car parking for disabled is sometimes impossible!

	
	Coffee maker would be nice.

	
	Difficult to say much about Doctor's appointments, never seem to be able to see the same Doctor twice, therefore some problems never get completely sorted out. I feel that the whole of the Health Centre has gone down very noticeably in the last 12 months. 

	
	Doctor’s communication can vary from excellent to bad. 

	
	Great - no background 'music' to endure!

	
	Great difficulty in arranging an advanced appointment with your own Doctor. The business of telling patients to ring back on another day for an appointment, only to then discover all appointments have gone, is frankly ridiculous. 

	
	How are you coping with the number of patients? Suggest you combine practices.

	
	I (and my husband) have received 'tip-top' care. The kindness, compassion and skill that we have both been given has been outstanding. Thank you. 

	
	I am happy with the surgery but realise that the population is growing so it should keep up to the demands of our ever expanding population on earth.

	
	I find all aspects of care/ communication outstanding. 

	
	I was grateful for being referred to offer peace of mind. The oral and physical examination prior to referral seemed limited, however. The Doctor seemed under time pressure. 

	
	It is frustrating not to be able to make an appointment with the Doctor of one's choice, unless one can wait for 2-3 weeks or longer.

	
	I've been seen by a brutal nurse. I will find out her name and I will apply form against her.

	
	Making appointments via phone is very difficult. 

	
	My husband rang for an appointment yesterday. He was very happy to make an appointment within the next 2 weeks with any of the Doctors, but he was told that he could not as no more appointments could be released until Monday. Whilst we realise that this was not an urgent appointment it would have been helpful to plan his work schedule around an appointment. It is also difficult to ring on Monday. Surely it should be possible to book appointments in the future?

	
	Never seen the same Doctor twice in 10 years.

	
	Nursing appointments vary depending upon the Nurse. Some are truly excellent, but one in particular is rather short and lets the overall score down. Access to the surgery is poor given the inadequate car parking for disabled patients. Regularly have to phone reminders about repeat online prescriptions as Doctors do not sign them. Often this leads to double requests. Nursing attention at Wolvercote is first class. 

	
	Parking is a problem. 

	
	The main problem is difficulty getting appointments. Telephone often doesn't work and when you get through you are asked to call back another time and when you do call back at the required time all the slots have been allocated. 

	
	The single issue I have is that I don't feel I have a relationship with a Doctor whom I know and who knows me. I had this to some extent with Dr Shakespeare, but don't know how to develop a new one. For life issues, not routine matters, I want someone I know and trust.

	
	The system for getting appointments and having to phone at 08.30. Twice recently, it has taken 20 minutes of constant trying to get through at 08.30, to find that all appointments have already gone. 

	
	The waiting areas need a coat of paint. I cannot understand the appointments system. It does not seem possible to make a non-urgent appointment 10-15 days ahead (or indeed 5-7 days ahead), as all are 'blocked' then 'released' - what does this mean?

	
	The waiting time to see a specific Doctor is too long. It is not always appropriate to see different Doctors all the time. Some of the Doctors speak to my mum about me instead of talking directly to me. Just because I have mental health issues, does not mean I can't communicate with the Doctor. 

	
	There are not enough urgent appointment slots available. I have had to wait 4 days for an urgent appointment! I understand why people go to out of hours, unfortunately.

	
	Upstairs can be difficult for young and elderly. 

	
	Very useful if children's appointments could be made by email. 

	
	We live in Cutteslowe and it is very hard to get an appointment there. Most of the time we have to go to Summertown, which is very inconvenient (we need to take the bus and walk a lot), especially with sick toddler. It would be nice if there were more books for kids in the waiting room in Summertown.

	
	Would still like to see more GPs down in Wolvercote (extended hours? more days?). This is especially important for elderly who have no transport. 

	
	Yes, the quality and the upkeep of the facilities/ building - tired, uncared for and not what one would expect from a 2K service provider. Also, the website is rubbish! Recommend you speak to www.oneltd.co.uk to get it sorted properly!

	Wolvercote
	Every time I have used the surgery I have felt comfortable. All the staff are friendly and helpful.

	
	No repeat prescription via the web for Wolvercote Surgery. Not enough surgery time at Wolvercote.

	
	Very cramped waiting area.


Summertown Health Centre Patient Survey Results 2012-2013








